ORDINANCE NO. 2023-09-20-25

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV-BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS SECTION 2-193 - MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY'S CODE OF
ORDINANCES FOR CERTAIN BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

6

1

- WHEREAS, the City of Rollingwood is a General Law Type A City under the statutes of the State
 of Texas; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rollingwood ("City Council") wishes to amend its
 10 qualifications for city council appointed boards, commissions and committees; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the public interest would be served by 12 permitting non-US citizens who otherwise meet residency, age, and competency requirements for 13 public service should be permitted to serve on advisory boards and commissions; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the amendments provided for herein are reasonable,necessary, and proper for the good of the City.

16 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 17 ROLLINGWOOD, TEXAS, THAT:

- 18 **SECTION 1.** All the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and
- 19 factual findings of the City Council and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of
- 20 this Ordinance as if copied in their entirety.
- SECTION 2. The City's Code of Ordinances, Section 2-193- Membership Requirements, be amended to read as set forth on Exhibit A.
- 23 **SECTION 3**. All provisions of the ordinances of the City of Rollingwood in conflict with the
- 24 provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and all other
- provisions of the ordinances of the City of Rollingwood not in conflict with the provisions of this
- 26 ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- SECTION 4. Should any sentence, paragraph, sub-Article, clause, phrase or section of this
 ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not affect
- the validity of this ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than the part so
- decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, and shall not affect the validity of the Code of
- 31 Ordinances as a whole.
- 32 **SECTION 5**. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and the
- 33 publication of the caption, as the law and charter in such cases provide.
- 34 **APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Rollingwood,
- Texas, on the ____ day of September, 2023
- 36

37		
38		
39		
40		Gavin Massingill, Mayor
41	ATTEST:	
42		
43		
44	Desiree Adair, City Secretary	
45		

46	EXHIBIT A	
47		
48		
49	Sec. 2-193. Membership requirements.	
50 51	(-, 1	
52 53 54 55	Development Corporation, or the Planning and Zoning Commission, a candidate shall meet the same qualifications as applied to candidates for the position of alderman in	
56 57 58	candidate shall hold the following qualifications for service as of the date of	
59	(i) be at least 18 years of age as shown on a state-issued identification;	
60 61	(ii) establish primary residence within the city for at least six consecutive months prior to the date of appointment;	
62 63	(iii) not be disqualified by reason of any felony conviction or adjudication of incompetency.	
64 65	(2) For purposes of subsection (b)(ii), to establish "primary residence within the city", a candidate shall:	
66 67 68 69	(a) provide one of the following documents showing a residential address within the city limits of the City of Rollingwood for the required residency: a voter registration certificate; a current signed lease; a real property deed; or property tax receipt; and	
70	(b) identify an account for residential water and wastewater service with the	
71	City of Rollingwood held in the name of the candidate or candidate's family or	
72	housemate for the required residency period at the same address as shown on the	
73 74	candidate's voter registration card, signed lease, real property deed, or property tax receipt.	